14.3.8 Franchisee pays TG a transfer fee (the “Transfer Fee”) in an amount equal to (a) 
whichever is the greater of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) or half of the then-current Initial Franchise Fee 
for any Transfer to a new franchisee in which there is no broker fee; (b) seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for any Transfer to a new franchisee, plus any brokerage fee payable by Franchisee when there is 
a broker fee; or (c) five thousand dollars ($5,000)for any Transfer to an existing TG franchisee; and 

14.3.9 Notwithstanding Section 14.3.8, no Transfer Fee will be required (a) in the case of

[...]

in the Letter of Intent.  If TG exercises its option, closing will occur within sixty (60) days after TG notifies 
Franchisee of its intent to exercise its right of first offer.  If TG elects not to accept the offer within the thirty 
(30) day period, Franchisee shall have three hundred sixty-five (365) days to complete the Transfer on the 
terms that equal or exceed the terms described in the Letter of Intent, subject to compliance with the 
conditions for TG’s approval set forth in Section 14.2 hereof.  Any final Transfer subject to this Section